
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 9th December, 2021 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER – CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Prior (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filmin
[...]
of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2021 2022 

1 July 10 February 

2 September 7 April  

21 October  

9 December  
 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
October 2021 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   STAGE 2 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT: 'RIGHT FIRST TIME' - 
BACKGROUND AND TRUST RESPONSE  
(Pages 3 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Chair requesting that the Panel considers the actions that Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust has taken already and where further work will be 
undertaken to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. 
 

8   COVID-19 PLANNING  
(Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Chair requesting that the Panel consider the verbal update from the 
Director of Public Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 
 



 

9   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  
(Pages 39 - 48) 
 

 Report of NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning 
Group providing an update on the development of the design of the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Service Director, Legal and Business Operations, updating the Panel on 
the responses received to recommendations from previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 1 December 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Guest, Stead and 
Professor Margetts 
 

 
12. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2 September 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

13. FIVE YEAR HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020-2025 - PROGRESS UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group providing the Panel with an update on progress with 
regards to the delivery of the agreed objectives within the Southampton City Health and 
Care Strategy 2020-2025 
 
Councillor White – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Stephanie 
Ramsey – Managing Director, Southampton, Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of 
Wight CCG, Donna Chapman – Deputy Director of Integration, Southampton, 
Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight CCG, Dr Debbie Chase – Director of Public 
Health, SCC and Moraig Forrest-Charde - Associate Deputy Director, Integrated 
Commissioning Unit were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 Whether the CCG  had continued its emphasis on the Southampton Place within 
the strategy; 

 The governance arrangements for overseeing the strategy; 

 The progress and performance against key measures within each of the 4 
priorities within the Strategy  

 The metrics being used to ascertain the potential success of the strategy; 

 What adjustments to targets have been required to ensure that the strategy is 
still deliverable despite the impacts of the covid pandemic; 

 Efforts to address pressures on the delivery of the strategy caused by workforce 
issues;  

 
RESOLVED that Panel requested that the data outlining the key workforce challenges 
in Southampton’s health and care system is provided to the Panel.   
 

14. PRIMARY CARE UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group providing the Panel with an update on the latest 
developments in primary care in Southampton. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 6 - 
 

Stephanie Ramsey – Managing Director, Southampton, Hampshire, Southampton and 
Isle of Wight CCG, Phil Aubrey-Harris - Deputy Director for Primary Care, Southampton 
and Josie Teather-Lovejoy - Senior Commissioning Manager, Primary Care, 
Southampton were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.  

 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The recent release of Government funding to enable additional face to face 
appointments.  The Panel explored how the funding would help patients to 
access these appointments, whether there was a reluctance of GPs to undertake 
these appointments, whether face to face appointments were the most effective 
way of helping patients; 

 The perceived difficulties in getting an appointment and the numbers of 
appointments provided to the public over the past 12 months; and 

 How the primary care system was planning for Winter pressures; 

 The potential to improve the primary care estate in the east of the City.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested that they are provided with the Southampton GP 
practice results from the annual patient survey.  The Panel have requested that a 
summary of key issues relating to patient experience is attached to the findings. 
 

15. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, updating the Panel on the responses received to recommendations from 
previous meetings 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: STAGE 2 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT: 
‘RIGHT FIRST TIME’ - BACKGROUND AND TRUST 
RESPONSE 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR PRIOR 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author Title: Scrutiny Manager Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 6th February 2020 the Independent Investigation Report (Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC) 
was published. The report concerned the tragic deaths of five people who were in the 
care of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust in the period 2011-2015, and the 
Trust’s response to the families of those who died.  

It was recommended in the Stage 1 Report that a second review should be 
undertaken. Its purpose was to examine the progress that the Trust had made as well 
as looking to recommend further improvements for the Trust to achieve the “Gold 
Standard” and to “Get it right first time, every time”. 

The Stage 2 report was published by NHS England and Improvement on 9 September 
2021 and titled “Right First Time”. 

The briefing paper attached as Appendix 2 summarises the actions that the Trust has 
taken already and where further work will be undertaken to realise the ambitions of 
the Stage 2 report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the actions that Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust has taken already and where further work will be 
undertaken to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s 
response to the recommendations within the Stage 2 report. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Attached as Appendix 1 is an Executive Summary of ‘Right First Time’, the 
Independent Review into Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust. The report 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



is available in full on the Trust’s website, alongside the public statement 
issued by the Trust at the time of publication. 

https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-
review-southern-health-published-today   

4. Attached as Appendix 2 is a briefing paper that summarises the actions that 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust has taken already and where further 
work will be undertaken to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. N/A 

Property/Other 

6. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. N/A 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. N/A 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. N/A 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Executive Summary – ‘Right First Time’: Independent Review into Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust 

2. Briefing paper - Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: ‘Right First Time’ 
Background and Trust response 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data 
[...]
st response 
 

1. Background  

1.1. On 6th February 2020 the Independent Investigation Report (Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC) was 

published. The report concerned the tragic deaths of five people who were in the care of the 

Trust in the period 2011-2015, and the Trust’s response to the families of those who died. 

1.2. Three of the patients had been under the care of the Community Adult Mental Health 

Services, one under the care of the Community Older People’s Mental Health Services and one 

was living at home with support of the Trust’s then, Social Care Division. 

1.3. The Trust had engaged with the families of the five patients but was unable to address 

their concerns in the period up to 2019. 

1.4. The Trust sought the advice of NHS England/Improvement (NHSEI) to consider what else 

might be done to work with the families. NHSEI suggested that they would liaise with the 

families. It was then agreed with the families that there should be an independent review of all 

the investigations that had already been undertaken.  

1.5. Mr Nigel Pascoe, QC was commissioned by NHSEI to undertake an Independent Review 

of the Trust’s response to each of the five deaths.  

1.6. The Stage 1 Review Report, published on 6 February 2020, was very critical of the Trust. 

The Trust accepted in full the Stage 1 Review Report findings and issued full and unreserved 

apologies to each of the families.  

1.7. It was recommended in the Stage 1 Report that a second review should be undertaken. Its 
purpose was to examine the progress that the Trust had made as well as looking to recommend 
further improvements for the Trust to achieve the “Gold Standard” and to “Get it right first time, 
every time”.  

1.8. The scope of this second stage review, as set out in the Terms of Reference, was to cover 

the following policy areas: 

1. Reviewing the need for a new independent investigative process 
2. The handling of complaints 
3. Communication and liaison with families 
4. Actio
[...]
orts that 
are available to the public, identify where there 
are gaps and implement changes. 
Implemented by 31.03.2022  
 
Action: Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
Note: Recommendations 34 and 35 relate to the Clinical Commissioning Group and Integrated 
Care System so have not been included in this table. 
 

3. Further information 
 

3.1. The full report (including an Easy Read version) and the Trust’s public statement (issued 
on the day of publication), can be found on the Trust website here: 
https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-
southern-health-published-today 
 

3.2. Additional information, including the Terms of Reference for the review, can be found on 
the NHSE/I website here: https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-
reports/southern-health/  

 

Page 35

https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.southernhealth.nhs.uk/about-us/news-and-views/second-stage-review-southern-health-published-today
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/south-east/publications/ind-invest-reports/southern-health/


This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: COVID-19 PLANNING 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR PRIOR 

CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Title:  Scrutiny Manager Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 Name: Mark Pirnie   

 E-mail Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Director of Public Health has been invited to provide 
the Panel with a verbal update on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the update from the Director of Public 
Health on Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise Covid-19 planning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Reflecting the detection of the Omicron variant and announcements relating 
to additional measures to prevent the spread of the virus, the Chair has 
requested that the Director of Public Health provides the Panel with an update 
on Covid-19 developments in Southampton. 

4. To provide context to the discussion a coronavirus infographic report is 
published weekly to help inform members of the public of the current 
coronavirus situation in Southampton. This report can be found at: 

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-
updates/ (scroll down to visualisation and click on LINK on the far right hand side) 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. Not applicable 

Property/Other 

6. Not applicable.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/
https://data.southampton.gov.uk/health/disease-disability/covid-19/covid-19-updates/


LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 
Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. The management of risk as it relates to Covid-19 is a key consideration of the 
Local Outbreak Engagement Board.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None. 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. N/A  

 

Page 38



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS 

DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: NHS HAMPSHIRE, SOUTHAMPTON AND ISLE OF 
WIGHT CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title PAUL GRAY 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY 

Author: Title PAUL GRAY 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the development of the design of the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the development of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care System and the development of local 
arrangements for Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The legislative process to put ICSs on a statutory footing is underway and, if 
approved by Parliament, we anticipate ICSs to become statutory 
organisations from April 2022. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The COVID-19 pandemic has proved how greater collaboration across 
organisations and communities can drive improvements and quicker 
solutions to our challenges in health and care.  This has been demonstrated 
locally and we are excited by the prospect of adopting the advantages new 
legislation creates for us.  At the heart of the new legislation is putting 
Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) on a statutory footing. 

4. The Health and Care Bill is currentl
[...]
ext 

1. The COVID-19 pandemic has proved how greater collaboration across 

organisations and communities can drive improvements and quicker solutions to 

our challenges in health and care.  This has been demonstrated locally and we are 

excited by the prospect of adopting the advantages new legislation creates for us.  

At the heart of the new legislation is putting Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) on a 

statutory footing. 

 

2. Integrated Care Systems were established to bring together local authorities, 

providers and commissioners of NHS services and other local partners to plan and 

improve health and care services to meet the needs of their population.  The core 

purpose of an Integrated Care System is to: 

 Improve outcomes in population health and healthcare 

 Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access 

 Enhance productivity and value for money 

 Support broader social and economic development 

As it stands Integrated Care Systems are voluntary groups of partners.  The new 

legislation will make these statutory for its members. 

3. The Health and Care Bill is currently making its way through Parliament. Subject to 

approval of the Health and Care Bill, the statutory arrangements for ICSs have two 

components: 

 An Integrated Care Partnership (ICP): a broad alliance of organisations and 

representatives concerned with improving the care, health and wellbeing of 

the population, jointly convened by local authorities and the NHS. 

 An NHS body, the Integrated Care Board (ICB), which will be responsible for 

NHS strategic planning, the allocation of NHS resources and performance, 

and bringing the NHS together locally to improve health outcomes and health 

services.  This body will take on the functions currently undertaken by Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 

4. This paper provides an update on the development of the design of the Hampshire 

and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board.  


[...]
f primary care and appropriate specialised services. 

 

Page 48



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 9 DECEMBER 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP).  It also 
contains a summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the HOSP. 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Panel does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will 
be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the 
list until such time as the Panel accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list after being 
reported to the HOSP. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 9 December 2021 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 50



 

  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 9 December 2021 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

21/10/21 5 Year Health 
and Care 
Strategy – 
Progress report 

1) That data outlining the key workforce 
challenges in Southampton’s health and care 
system is provided to the Panel.   

This information will be provided to the Panel by 
the February meeting of the HOSP. 

 

21/10/21 Primary Care 
update 

1) That the Panel are provided with the 
Southampton GP practice results from the 
annual patient survey.  The Panel have 
requested that a summary of key issues relating 
to patient experience is attached to the findings. 

This information will be circulated to the Panel in 
advance of the 9 December meeting of the HOSP. 

 

  

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Stage 2 Independent Investigation Report: 'Right First Time' - Background and Trust Response
	Appendix 1 - Independent Report report Executive Summary.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust briefing paper.docx

	8 Covid-19 Planning
	9 Integrated Care System Developments
	Appendix 1 - ICS update.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Professor Margetts and 
J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillors Guest and Stead 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Stead from 
the Panel, the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. In addition, the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Guest.  
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 21 October 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

18. STAGE 2 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT: 'RIGHT FIRST TIME' - 
BACKGROUND AND TRUST RESPONSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair requesting that the Panel considers the 
actions that Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust has taken already and where 
further work will be undertaken to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. 
 
Ron Shields – Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust was in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How the process of the Stage 2 review would fit alongside the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection process; 

 The Panel noted that Southern Health have demonstrated considerable 
improvement over the years and that the Trust is now rated as good by the CQC; 

 How the Carers and Patient Support Hub worked and how it would support any 
improvements required; 

 The Trust’s approach to supporting carers; 
 The process and pathways relating to the resolution of complaints by the Trust; 
 The policy of “getting it right first time” and delivery of the Trust’s action Plan; 

and  
 Representation by the Council on the Governing Board of the Trust.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) At the April 2022 meeting, the Panel are provided with an update on progress 
made by the Trust in the delivery of the agreed action plan; 



 

- 8 - 
 

(2) The lack of a representative from Southampton City Council on the Governing 
Body of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust is raised with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 

 
19. COVID-19 PLANNING  

The Panel considered the verbal update from the Director of Public Health on Covid-19 
planning in Southampton. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health was in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The current numbers of people testing positive for Covid-19 in the City; 

 The current rate of those people vaccinated in the City; 

 Step to reach to those areas / communities where the take up of vaccination had 
been lowest;  

 The Omicron variant and its potential to spread; and  

 The risk of spreading infection at Council meetings.   
 

The Panel raised concerns about the requirement to hold meetings of the HOSP in 
person and supported the work being undertaken by the LGA and other bodies in 
lobbying Government to introduce urgent legislation so that councils can meet in a 
remote or hybrid setting. 

 
20. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group providing an update on the development of the design of 
the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care 
Board. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey – Managing Director of Southampton Place, Hampshire, 
Southampton & IOW CCG was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. Stephanie gave apologies to the Panel from Paul Gray - 
Executive Director of Strategy, Hampshire, Southampton & IOW CCG and Maggie 
MacIsaac.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The key developments since the last update at the September meeting 

 Whether the post of Integrated Commissioning Director been recruited yet and 
the timescales for the Managing Director for Southampton post to be filled by; 

 The processes to be followed to agree the governance arrangements for the 
Southampton Partnership Board;  

 How engaged are Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Public Health in 
the developing ICS; 

 The level of involvement the political Executive has had in shaping the ICS and 
ensuring Southampton’s views are represented;  

 How the provider collaboratives outlined in the report progressing.   



 

- 9 - 
 

 The Panel expressed a concern that they had not had the opportunity to 
scrutinise developments with Maggie MacIsasac, Guy Van Dichele and Cllr 
White, especially with the new body formally operating from April 2022.  

 
RESOLVED that the proposed governance and decision making arrangements for the 
ICS are circulated to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel as soon as they are 
available. 
 

21. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, updating the Panel on the responses received to recommendations from 
previous meetings. 
 

 


